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Year

2003

State Forest

Madison #9

Madison #10

Madison #13

TWMA

B. Wood Products Harvesting Schedule

Stand
A-13
A-45
A-46
A-47
A-48
A-52
A-53
A-6
A-7
A-8
A-10
A-13
A-15
A-6
A-10
A-16
A-22
A-24
A-26
A-31
A-32
A-34
B-32
C-27

Acres

33

17
12
12

100

Action
sawtimber

thin spruce
sawtimber
firewodd

firewood

thin spruce

thin spruce
firewood

thin spruce

thin spruce

thin spruce

thin spruce
Release shrubs
thin red pine
release hardwoods
release hardwoods
release hardwoods
release hardwoods
firewood

thin red pine

thin red pine
release hardwoods
firewood

firewood



Year State Forest Stand Acres Action

2003 TWMA E-8 9 firewood
2004 Madison #9 A-42 12 thin red pine
A-44 4 thin red pine
A-49 10 thin red pine
A-50 10 thin red pine
Madison #10 A-16 8 sawtimber
A-28 20 thin spruce
A-29 7 thin spruce
A-29 3 release shrubs
A-44 4 firewood
A-48 25 firewood
A-49 2 firewood
B-1 2 sawtimber
B-2 21 sawtimber
B-6 15 firewood
TWMA A-5 22 sawtimber/firewood
A-18 10 firewood
2005 Madison #9 A-17 3 sawtimber
A-18 18 sawtimber
A-19 34 sawtimber
A-57 3 thin spruce
A-59 2 thin spruce
Madison #10 A-34 10 thin spruce
A-43 3 thin red pine
Madison #13 A-29 4 thin spruce

B-15 2 release shrubs
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Year State Forest Stand Acres Action

2004 B-18 8 firewood

2005 TWMA C-42 5 release hardwoods
C-43 3 release hardwoods
C-47 2 release hardwoods
D-1 12 release shrubs
D-2 4 release shrubs
D-6 7 release shrubs
D-7 12 release shrubs
D-10 4 thin larch
D-18 6 thin larch
D-27 3 thin larch
D-30 26 thin red pine

2006  Madison #9 A-65 39 thin red pine

Madison #10 B-33 32 sawtimber
B-35 7 sawtimber
B-36 20 sawtimber
TWMA B-12 2 release shrubs

B-51 7 thin spruce
C-36 8 thin spruce
C-38 3 thin spruce
C-65 5 thin spruce
D-21 5 thin fir
D-24 6 thin spruce
D-69 3 release shrubs
D-70 3 release shrubs
D-71 3 release shrubs
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Year
2006
2007

2007

State Forest
TWMA
Madison #10

Madison #10

Madison #13

TWMA

Stand
D-72
A-11
A-12
A-38
B-10
B-13
B-18
A-53
A-14
A-28
A-2
A-3

D-14

D-28

E-3

E-4

E-19
E-22
E-30
E-34
E-35
E-53
E-56
E-60
F-7

Acres
3
3
17
10
44
24
8
4
17
25
7
9
5
18

[ N o B S o S e S\

103

Action

release shrubs

thin red pine

thin red pine

thin red pine

thin spruce

thin spruce

thin spruce
rejuvenate shrubs
firewood

firewood

release shrubs
release shrubs
sawtimber/firewood
sawtimber/firewood
thin pine/release hardwood
thin pine/release hardwood
rejuvenate shrubs
rejuvenate shrubs
rejuvenate shrubs
release shrubs
release shrubs
rejuvenate shrubs
rejuvenate shrubs
rejuvenate shrubs
rejuvenate shrubs

thin pinefrelease hardwood



Year State Forest Stand Acres Action

2007  TWMA F-9 11 thin pinefrelease hardwood
F-12 4 thin pine/release hardwood
2008 Madison #9 A-22 4 firewood
A-23 13 firewood
A-25 1 thin spruce
A-26 95 thin spruce
A-26 8 release shrubs
A-27 2 release shrubs
A-28 7 release shrubs
A-29 7 thin spruce
A-63 4 release shrubs
TWMA B-2 3 release hardwoods
B-4 2 release hardwoods
B-5 8 release hardwoods
B-11 6 thin red pine
B-13 4 release hardwoods
B-14 9 thin red pine
B-16 8 thin red pine
B-18 5 thin red pine
B-19 6 thin red pine
2008 TWMA B-25 4 thin red pine
B-30 2 release hardwoods
B-31 7 thin red pine
B-34 1 release hardwoods
B-37 5 thin red pine
B-40 3 release hardwoods
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Year State Forest Stand Acres Action

2008 B-41 4 release hardwoods
B-43 2 release hardwoods
B-46 3 thin red pine
B-49 18 release shrubs
B-56 2 thin spruce
B-67 13 release hardwoods
B-68 8 thin spruce
F-19 10 release shrubs
2009 Madison #9 A-21 32 thin spruce
A-21 5 release shrubs
A-36 17 firewood
A41 7 firewood
A-67 3 thin spruce
A-68 1 thin spruce
Madison #10 B-4 2 thin spruce
Madison #13 A-10 71 thin spruce
A-11 25 release shrubs
A-12 7 firewood
A-21 7 firewood
A-32 6 firewood
A-38 9 firewood
TWMA C-3 2 thin red pine
C-4 6 release shrubs
2009 TWMA C-9 5 release hardwoods
C-10 10 release shrubs
C-17 6 thin red pine
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Year

2010

2011

2011

State Forest

Madison #10

Madison #13
TWMA

Madison #9

Madison #13

Stand
C-19
C-26
C-28
C-31
C-33
C-35
A-18
A-52
B-15

D-49
D-51
D-562
D-81
D-86
D-90
D-92
D-94
A-31
A-32
A-33
A-38
A-40
A-40
A-72
A-23

Acres
4

O AN N

72

17
10

15
12
17
11
25

11
10

11

30

106

Action

release hardwoods
release hardwoods
thin red pine

thin red pine

release shrubs

thin red pine

firewood

firewood
sawtimber
firewood

thin spruce

thin spruce
sawtimber/firewood
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber/firewood
sawtimber/firewood
thin red pine

thin red pine

thin red pine
release hardwoods
release hardwoods
release shrubs

thin red pine

release hardwoods



Year

2011

2012

State Forest

Madison #13

TWMA

Madison #9

Madison #10

TWMA

Stand
A-27
A-30
B-15
B-50
B-58
B-59
B-66
C-5
C-6
E-43
A-14
A-15
B-22
B-26
B-27
B-28
D-40
D-41
D-47
D-48
D-50
D-53
D-64
D-95
D-96
D-99

Acres
4
13

21

58
13
6
16
16
2
6
25
47
35
7
10

AW N O

107

Action
release hardwoods
thin red pine

sawtimber

sawtimber
sawtimber
firewood
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber

thin white pine

thin red pine

thin red pine
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber

thin pine/release hardwoods
thin pine/release hardwoods
release shrubs
thin red pine

thin red pine
release shrubs
release shrubs
release hardwoods
thin red pine

release hardwoods



Year State Forest Stand Acres Action

2012 TWMA E-34 9 thin red pine
E-39 7 thin red pine
E-40 3 thin red pine
E-43 9 thin pine/release hardwood
F-14 67 sawtimber
F-33 17 firewood

2013 Madison #10 B-3 22 thin red pine
B-21 23 thin spruce
B-25 26 thin spruce

TWMA B-1 7 release hardwoods

C-45 2 firewood
C-46 2 firewood
C-52 2 thin red pine
C-54 2 thin red pine
D-43 3 release shrubs
D-61 6 release hardwoods
D-62 9] release hardwoods
D-63 1 thin white pine
D-85 5 release hardwoods
E-24 11 thin red pine
E-76 - 4 thin red pine

2014  Madison #10 A-39 15 thin spruce
A-39 ) release shrubs

Madison #13 A-17 8 release hardwoods

A-24 6 release hardwoods
A-37 11 thin red pine
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Year

2014

2015

2016

State Forest

Madison #13

TWMA

Madison #9

Madison #10

Madison #13

TWMA

Madison #9

Madison #10

Stand
B-4
B-5
A-14
A-20
A-25
A-33
D-39

A-6

A-64
B-23
B-32
B-32
B-39
A-13
A-34
A-35

F-2
A-5
A-7
A-8
A-14
A-20
A-25
A-26

Acres
13

14
7
10
2
6
8
61

Action

thin red pine

thin red pine
sawtimber/firewood
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber

thin red pine/spruce
thin red pine/spruce

thin spruce

thin red pine

thin red pine/spruce
release shrubs

thin red pine/spruce
thin spruce

thin spruce

thin spruce
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber

sawtimber



Year State Forest

2016  Madison #10
Madison #13

TWMA

2017  Madison #10

Madison #13

TWMA

2018 Madison #10

Stand
A-27
A-25
A-26
A-39
E-13
E-14
E-74
A-31
A-32
B-30
B-31
B-34
B-10
B-13
B-19
B-35
B-36
B-44
B-45
B-47
B-48
B-49
D-59
D-60
A-33
A-33

Acres

13
4
3
13
2
7
3]
11
38
4
6
10
39
6
13
2
25
52
31
9
75
17
6
8
33
)

110

Action

sawtimber
firewood
sawtimber
sawtimber
thin fir

thin spruce
thin spruce
sawtimber
sawtimber
thin spruce
thin spruce
thin spruce
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
thin white pine
thin white pine/sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
thin spruce
thin spruce
thin red pine

release shrubs



Year
2018
2018

2019

2020

2021

2022

State Forest
Madison #10
TWMA

TWMA

Madison #13

TWMA

Madison #10

TWMA

Madison #10
Madison #13

Stand
A-55
D-22
D-44
D-46
E-29
C-56
C-57
D-12
D-55

A-2
A-3
A-4
F-8
F-11
A-3
A-4
A-40
B-11
D-8
D-32
F-10
B-20
A-9
A-19

29

24

16
66

13

21
11

111

Action

release shrubs

thin larch

thin red pine

thin red pine

thin red pine
sawtimber/firewood
sawtimber/firewood
sawtimber/firewood
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber

thin red pine

thin white pine
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber
sawtimber

thin spruce
firewood

thin spruce

thin spruce

release shrubs

release shrubs



ANNUAL SUMMARY OF ACREAGE FOR WOOD PRODUCTS HARVESTING

Year Pine/Larch Spruce Hardwood Firewood Total
Sawtimber
2003 101 34 39 74 248
2004 36 30 53 56 175
2005 83 19 55 14 171
2006 51 34 59 2 146
2007 83 76 23 51 233
2008 113 128 0 17 258
2009 63 124 0 53 240
2010 0 27 161 36 224
2011 108 0 126 5] 240
2012 139 0 122 17 278
2013 58 49 0 16 123
2014 42 20 33 0 95
2015 77 113 70 0 260
2016 0 14 79 4 97
2017 27 34 291 0 352
2018 76 0 0 0 76
2019 0 0 59 0 59
2020 31 8 43 0 82
2021 0 16 96 9 121
2022 11 24 0 0 35
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C. Aspen Regeneration Cuts

State Forest Stand # Acres Year
TWMA | A3 3 2005
A-4 5 2005
A-8 4 2005
A-17 1 2005
Madison #9 A-69 1 2009
Madison #13 A-16 8 2011
A-22 7 2011
TWMA D-80 4 2012
F-34 15 2012
C-53 1 2013
E-78 4 20135
C-60 7 2019
C-63 5 2019
E-69 3 2019
D. Non-Commercial

Timber Stand Improvement

State Forest Stand # Acres Year
Madison #13 A-18 4 2005
A-26 3 2005
Madison #9 A-80 30 2006
TWMA C-37 4 20086
E-72 ) 2 2008
E-73 1 2006
TWMA D-3 12 2007
Madison#13 A-11 25 2009
A-15 30 2011
A-22 8 2011
A-23 44 2011
A-31 2 2014
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E. Shrubland Releasing/Maintenance

State Ferest Stand # Acres Action Year
Mad. 13 A-15 53 release shrub species 2005
Mad .10 A-29 3 release shrub species 2005
Mad 13 B-15 Vi release shrub species 2005
TWMA D-1 12 release shrub species 2005
D-2 4 release shrub species 2005
D-6 7 release shrub species 2005
D-7 12 release shrub species 2005
B-12 2 release shrub species 2006
D-69 3 release shrub species 2006
D-70 3 release shrub species 2006
TWMA D-71 3 release shrub species 2006
D-72 3 release shrub species 2006
A-2 7 release shrub species 2007
A-3 9 release shrub species 2007
E-4 2 rejuvenate shrubs 2007
E-19 18 rejuvenate shrubs 2007
E-22 2 rejuvenate shrubs 2007
E-30 5 release shrub species 2007
E-34 9 release shrub species 2007
E-35 2 rejuvenate shrubs 2007
E-53 3 rejuvenate shrubs 2007
E-56 3 rejuvenate shrubs 2007
E-60 4 rejuvenate shrubs 2007
Mad 10 A-53 4 rejuvenate shrubs 2007
Mad 9 A-26 8 release shrub species "] 2008
A-27 2 release shrub species 2008
A-28 7 release shrub species 2008
A-63 4 release shrub species 2008
TWMA B-49 18 release shrub species 2008
F-19 10 release shrub species 2008
Mad 9 A-21 5 release shrub species 2008
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State Forest Stand # Acres Action Year
Mad 13 A-11 25 release shrub species 2009
TWMA C-4 6 release shrub species 2009
C-10 10 release shrub spacies 2008
C-33 2 release shrub species 2009
Mad 9 A-40 4 release shrub species 20Mm
TWMA D-47 5 release shrub species 2012
D-53 11 release shrub species 2012
D-64 5 release shrub species 2012
F-32 11 release shrub species 2012
D-43 5 release shrub species 2013
Mad 10 A-39 5 release shrub species 2014
B-32 7 release shrub species 2015
Mad 10 A-33 5 release shrub species 2018
A-55 16 release shrub species 2018
TWMA D-9 16 release shrub species 2018
E-69 7 rejuvenate shrubs 2018
Mad 13 A-3 8 release shrub species 2020
A-2 11 release shrub species 2022
A-18 3 release shrub species 2022
F. Open Field Creation and Maintenance
State Forest Stand # Acres Action Year
TWMA D-58 20 bulldoze to open field 2005
D-67 10 bulldoze to cpen field 2005
D-73 25 bulldoze to open field 2005
B-23 3 bulldeze to cpen field 2006
B-33 15 bulldoze to open field 2006
B-38 3 bulldoze to cpen field 2006
C-44 4 bulldeze to open field 2006
E-63 2 bulldoze to open field 2007
E-66 3 bulldoze to open field 2007
F-34 10 bulldoze to open field 2007
F-36 2 bulldeze to open field 2007
E-70 3 bulldoze to apen field 2012
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Open Field Maintenance Schedule

State Forest Stand # Acres Action Year
Mad #1C B-16 2 mow 2003
Mad #13 B-11 9 mow 2005
B-15 2 mow 2005
B-20 20 mow 2005
TWMA A-11 7 mow 2005
A-13 6 mow 2005
A-18 2 mow 2005
A-28 5 mow 2005
A-30 2 mow 2005
TWMA B-45 9 mow 2005
B-52 5 mow 2005
E-23 9 mow 2005
F-3 3 mow 2005
F-4 2 mow 2005
F-5 4 mow 2005
F-19 5 mow 2005
F-38 1 mow 2005
A-29 2 mow 2005
D-3 2 mow 2005
D-9 7 mow 2005
D-73 20 mow 2005
E-45 7 mow 2005
F-32 10 mow 2005
F-34 10 Mow 2005
E-48 7 mow 2005
B-22 10 burn 2006
B-24 3 burn 2006
B-35 8 mow 2006
C-8 6 mow 2006
C-13 1 mow 2006
C-24 5 mow 2006
C-62 1 mow 2006
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State Forest Stand # Acres Action Year

C-66 2 mow 2006

D-42 7 burn 2006

D-57 3 mow 2006

D-5§ 20 burn 2006

D-100 g mow 2006

E-28 6 mow 2006

E-31 5 mow 2006

E-37 5 mow 2006

E-41 1 mow 2006

E-55 4 mow 2006

E-57 5 mow 2006

E-83 6 mow 2006

E-G7 1 mow 2006

D-58 20 mow 2006

B-22 4 mow 2006

All stands listed for mowing will be done on a biennia! schedule from the listed year forward.
H. Apple Tree Release

State Forest Stand # Acres Year
Madison #9 A-H2 1 2006
Madison #10 A-8 4 2005
Madison #13 A-20 3 2005
B-1 2 2005
B-2 4 2005
B-14 1 2005
TWMA B-69 9 2006
D-6 4 2006
B-13 1 2008
B-41 2 2008
B-42 2 2008
B-43 2 2008
B-44 1 2008
F-19 10 2008
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State Forest Stand # Acres Year
Madison #9 A-37 2 2009
C-4 4 2008
C-33 1 2009
TWMA B-3 1 2010
C-13 2 2010
C-18 1 2010
C-19 1 2010
D-37 2 2010
D-38 1 2010
D-39 2 2010
D-40 4 2010
D-50 3 2010
E-32 1 2010
E-33 1 2010
B-15 1 2011
E-43 3 2011
c-12 2 2012
D-64 4 2012
D-102 3 2012
E-45 6 2012
E-46 1 2012
E-43 3 2012
E-51 3 2012
E-52 3 2012
TWMA B-1 2 2013
E-56 2 2013
E-59 2 2013
E-60 1 2013
E-66 & 2013
E-69 1 2013
E-82 2 2013
C-58 1 2014
C-59 5 2014
D-4 1 2014
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State Forest Stand # Acres Year
D-56 4 2014
D-68 2 2014
D-74 3 2014
D-93 3 2014
E-6 10 2014
A-14 1 2015
A-15 5 2015
A-29 10 2015
c-8 3 2015
Cc-67 2 2015
D-97 9 2015
E-49 1 2015
E-82 1 2015
E-68 1 2015
E-77 1 2015
C-25 1 2016
C-41 1 2016
C-44 1 2016
C-48 2 20186
E-1 1 2016
E-2 1 2018
E-9 2 2018
E-16 2 2016

TWMA E-19 4 2016
A-2 3 2017
A-11 2 2017
A-17 2 2017
A-18 1 2017
B-61 3 2017
c-1 3 2017
C-2 2 2017
F-8 1 2017
D-73 8 2018
F-24 4 2018
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State Forest

Stand # Acres Year
D-34 g 2018
B-33 4 2019
B-48 2 2019
D-9 5 2019
D-58 8 2019
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I. Construction Projects

2008

Install three informational kiosks

Drill well at Stoney Pond campground

Install three State forest identification signs

Install picnic tables at Stoney Pond day use area

Construct one mile access trail for people with disabilities on Morrow Mountain State
Forest

Install one new gate on Morrow Mountain State Forest and replace three others on the
TWMA

Install boulders at three locations on the TWMA

Rehabilitate Stoney Pond dam

Rehabilitate Holmes and Tinsley Hill Roads

Construct Link Trail through TWMA

Construct Onondaga Trail through TWMA and DeRuyter State Forest

2009

Construct two latrines at Stoney Pond campground

Construct mountain bike trail on Stoney Pond State Forest

Construct 8 parking areas accommodating 3-6 cars each on the TWMA, DeRuyter,
Morrow Mountain and Stoney Pond State Forests

Consolidate four sites into two at Stoney Pond campground

Install picnic table and fire rings at Stoney Pond campground

Construct horse trails through TWMA, DeRuyter, Morrow Mountain and Stoney Pond
State Forests

2010
Construct accessible facilities at Stoney Pond boat launch
Demoiish lean-to on DeRuyter State Forest

2011

Construct four new sites at Stoney Pond campground
Design and produce brochure

Install interpretive signage

Install highway signs

Rehabilitate impoundment on TWMA

J. Forest Inventory

Begin forest inventory on all 7356 acres beginning in 2011.
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K. Maintenance of Public Forest Access Roads

Annual maintenance includes culvert clean out, culvert post upkeep and litter removal.
Grading of road surfaces to be done on a biennial schedule.

Madison #9 1.5 miles
Madison #10 0.9 miles
Madison #13 0.3 miles
TWMA- Peterson Hollow Road 1.0 miles
Tinsley Hill Truck Trail 1.9 miles
AT&T Access Road 0.7 miles

L. Boundary Line Maintenance

Area Mileage Year
TWMA 36.7 2005
Madison #9 12.02 2008
Madison #10 15.9 2008
Madison #13 11.96 2009

Boundary line maintenance includes signage and painting of boundary lines during
seven-year intervals on State forests, three years on the TWMA.

M. Boundary Line Surveys

Area Proposal Length
Madison #9 AD G LK L 5.5 mi
Madison #10 C 1.0 mi

N. Forest Access Road Rehabilitation

This project includes resurfacing, grading, ditching and culvert replacement,

Area Site Miles Year
TWMA Tinsley Hill Rd 1.0 2003

Holmes Rd 0.5 2003
Mad #9 forest access road 1.5 2020
Mad #10 forest access road 0.9 2010
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BUDGET NEEDS

ANNUAL MAINTENANCE

Activity Unit Cost Professional  Technical
Work Days Work Days

Grading & ditching-public $4,000 1

forest access roads

Litter pick up $2.000 1

Trails 13 miles  $2,500 1

Mowing dikes 10 $3,000 0.5

Maintain parking areas $2,000 1

Maintain Stoney Pond 14 $3,000 1

Campsites

Potable Water Test 1 $ 500 05

Rent Portable Sanitary Unit 2 $1,500

TOTALS $18,500 6.0 1

ANNUAL ADMINISTRATIVE RESOURCE MANAGEMENT NEEDS

Activity Professional Work Technical Work
Days Days

Wood product sales 20 30

Non-commercia! stand treatments 6 16

Coordination w/other agencies or divisions 5

Coordination w/public user groups 10

Post-harvest inventory 5
Supervision, training and reporting 8

Law enforcement, fire detection & 10

suppression

Disease control 2
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Activity

Boundary line
maintenance

Boundary line surveys
Forest inventory

Forest access road
maintenance

Forest access road
rehabilitation

TOTALS

PERIODIC MAINTENANCE

Unit

36.7 miles

27.91 miles
11.96 miies
6.5 miles

7406 acres

3.2 miles

2.0 miles

2.0 miles

1.0 miles
0.9 miles

1.5 miles

Cost

$ 5,000

$ 4,000
$ 2,000
$60,000

$ 3,000

$ 3,000
$30,000

$15,000
$15,000
$25,000
$162,000
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Professional Technical Year
Work Days Work
Days
30 2005
25 2008
10 2009
50 2006
60 100 2011
2006
2007
2 2008
1 2006
3 2020
3 2020
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DEVELOPMENT AND CONSTRUCTION PROJECTS

Project

Rehab Stoney Pond dam
Install kiosks

Drill well

Install State Forest signs
Install picnic tables

Construct disable access
frail

Install/ Replace gates &
boulders

Rehab Roads

Construct mt. bike trail
Construct parking areas
Install picnic tables/ fire ring

Consolidate camp sites

Construct boating/ fish
access

Reconstruct lean-to

Construct camp sites
Design/ produce brochure
Install interpretive signage
Install highway signs
Acquisition inhoidings

Update ski trail brochure

Rehab impoundment-TWMA
TOTAL

Unit

—

1.1 mites
13 miles
8

15
492

1
36
4

636 acres $650,000

1

1

Cost Professional Technical Year
Days Days
$95,000 10 2015
$5250 2 2010
$12,000 1 2010
$3,600 1 2010
$1,000 2010
$6,500 1 2011
$5,500 1 2009
$7,000 2 2009
$16,000 4 2009
$8,000 1 2011
$6,000 1 2010
$1,500 1 2010
$50,000 5 2011
$15,000 1 2012
$8,000 2 2010
$3,500 2 2010
$4,000 2 2011
$4,000 1 2012
70
$1,200 1 5 2008
$5,000 1 2012
$908.050 112 5
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